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Nuffield Council of Bioethics  
Consultation on the Forensic Use of Bioinformation: 
 
1. The interpretation of bioinformation 

 
a) In your view is the SGM Plus system, which uses ten STR markers, sufficiently reliable 
for use in ascertaining the identity of suspects in criminal investigations and/or criminal 
cases? 
 
Answer: ‘Yes’ but the simplicity of the question does not capture the complexity of 
identification matters in criminal cases work. Therefore it is important to recognise; 
(i) Identification in cases involving degraded DNA is not always satisfactory achieved 

using the SGM Plus system. This is not because of the number of markers 
examined, but because their molecular size means that they may not work with 
degraded DNA. New STR versions are expected from commercial manufacturers 
shortly called ‘mini-STRs’ which are designed to work better with degraded DNA. 
It appears that not all the 10 STR tests are suitable for this redesign, due to 
molecular limitations of the STR loci used. Thus it may be that only a subset of the 
tests, perhaps 7, will be available in this format with consequent reduced 
discriminating ability if degraded DNA is tested. 

(ii) Identity in casework involving mixtures of contributing individuals, or requiring the 
establishment of relationships, may not be satisfactorily achieved using 10 STR 
tests 

(iii) It must be recognised that a portion of the active criminal population may reside 
outside our shores. Currently the different European states use different 
combinations of STR tests for their national police and databasing activities. A 
number of these STR tests are common to the SGM Plus panel of tests but not all of 
them. Further tests may need to be added by all European states to increase the 
number of commonly used STR tests in order to maintain confidence in 
identification within the larger European population. 

(iv) Whilst the average discrimination achieved by 10 STR tests is often quoted as ~1 in 
1 billion (and as such is a composite of both common and rare genetic types), it is 
also important to consider the chance match of the more common STR types across 
the population. This figure needs to be calculated and considered. 

(v) Whilst 1 in 1 billion is often quoted as the chance match expected between 
unrelated humans, it is impossible to calculate the chance of human error in the 
wider forensic process. This may involve inadvertently mis-identified samples, 
sample mix-up etc.  
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2. Sampling powers 
 

a) From whom should the police be able to take samples to take fingerprints and DNA 
samples? At what stage in criminal investigations and for what purposes? Should the police be 
able to request further information from DNA analysts, such as physical characteristics or 
ethnic inferences? 
 
Answer:  Samples can be currently taken from those arrested in connection with a ‘recordable’ 
offence, while in police custody. However no one rule may be appropriate for when to take 
samples with respect to those aiding police investigations. The timing depends on the progress 
of the case investigation; for instance whether it becomes necessary to eliminate witness or 
victim profiles from crime scene mixtures etc. The question of seeking further information 
from DNA samples, in addition to SGM Plus profiling, would rarely arise from individuals 
identified through their profile being in the NDNAD – it primarily will arise when DNA found 
at a crime scene fails to find a match on the NDNAD. Thus seeking further information to aid 
the finding of such a person cannot conflict with any issue of consent as the sample has no 
known owner. This process can be of value, but authorisation at ACPO level is required.   
 
b) Should police expenditure on bioinformation collection and analysis be given priority over 
other budgetary demands? 
 
Answer: The police should focus their forensic budget so as to be most effective in their 
investigations. There is no doubt that DNA evidence and its associated database is by far the 
most valuable information in this respect and thus should command a significant proportion of 
the available budget. It is also important to recognise that the police expenditure on forensic 
services is a relatively minor percentage of the overall budget it has to call upon. Police 
decisions are framed within best practice guidance.   
 
c) Do you consider the current criteria for the collection of bioinformation to be proportionate 
to the aims of preventing, investigating, detecting and prosecuting criminal offences? In 
particular is the retention of bioinformation from those who are not convicted of an offence 
proportionate to the needs of law enforcement? 
 
Answer:  Yes the criteria and use of data are proportionate. The standard bioinformation 
obtained and stored include minimal personal demographics linked to a DNA profile. An SGM 
Plus profile does not contain bioinformation about an individual any more than a number plate 
describes a car. Additional bioinformation is only sought for samples that do not have an 
identified source through the NDNAD if the seriousness of the crime warrants it (as per answer 
to 2(a) above). As far as is known the fact that someone has a DNA profile on the DNA 
database is not announced or recorded on any publicly accessible reference source – so the 
only persons who know this fact are the individual, the police associated with the case and 
those involved in the processing the sample through to the NDNAD. The use of the 
bioinfomation is controlled by a DNA Strategy Board that presently has two members of the 
Human Genetics Commission within its membership to ensure ethically correct procedures are 
sustained. 
 
d) Is it acceptable for bioinformation to be taken from minors and for their DNA profiles to be 
put on the NDNAD? 
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Answer:  Minors can be databased through two different processes. Firstly if they are over the 
age of criminal culpability and commit an offence then they can be subject to DNA profiling. 
Alternatively minors can be sampled as victims, or witnesses, and their profiles loaded to the 
NDNAD with parental consent. In this latter case it would appear there are no special 
procedures in place to remove these 'volunteered' samples. This latter situation would appear to 
be inappropriate. As a more general comment on the removal of 'volunteers' from the NDNAD 
there is evidence that this will result in some reduction in the number of matches to crime 
stains subsequently obtained.  
 

3.   The management of the NDNAD 
 

a) Is it proportionate for bioinformation from suspects and volunteers to be kept on forensic 
databases indefinitely? Should criminal justice and elimination samples be kept indefinitely? 
How should the discretion of Chief Constables to remove profiles and samples from the 
NDNAD be exercised and overseen?  
 
Answer:  As the headlines often indicate the progress in DNA technology has opened up cases 
that are many tens of years old, even after some involved may have died. Such cold cases and 
their solving are dependent on the retention of DNA profiles indefinitely.  If a volunteer has 
consented for their sample to be held on the Database then there is no reason to change this 
status. However if at the outset the volunteer had reservations then it is possible to consent to 
having your profile held only for the purposes of the crime under investigation and then the 
profile can be discarded at the conclusion of the case. It would seem reasonable for volunteers 
who misunderstood the nature of the consent they gave to have some option available to 
remove their profile perhaps after some time has elapsed. The oversight of removal of profiles 
from the Database should be by a person(s) independent of law enforcement to authorise. 
 
b) Is the ethical oversight of the NDNAD adequate? What, if any, research on NDNAD profiles 
or samples should be permitted? Who should be involved in the oversight of such databases 
and granting permission to use forensic DNA profiles or samples for research? 
 
Answer: Ethical oversight in practice is not sufficient as the work of the DNA Board appears 
to fall into categories of open and closed discussion - the later is not open to wider scrutiny. 
New requests to undertake a study on data from the NDNAD now require an exploration of the 
ethical issues involved. The oversight of the NDNAD presently has 2 different parties 
involved; the Custodian reporting to the Home Office, the DNA Board reporting to ACPO. 
However it is expected that a new post of Forensic Regulator is to be created which might be 
expected to oversee the NDNAD, but it is not known to whom this post will report to. It would 
make ethical sense if the Regulator should report outside of the HO/ACPO axis to give an 
independent perspective on the ethics of the operation of the NDNAD. 
 
c) Who should have access to information on the NDNAD and IDENT1 databases and how 
should bioinformation be protected from unauthorised uses and users? Should forensic 
databases ever be made available for non-criminal investigations, such as parental searches, 
or identification of missing or deceases persons? 
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Answer: The Custodian is responsible for the fate of the NDNAD information. The 
identification information is only released when a DNA profile match to crime scene samples 
is found.The Police only see the released 'match report' information and cannot directly access 
the bioinformation. The NDNAD is a stand alone system with no direct interfaces with any 
other database except the Police National Computer. Requests for access to search for parental 
issues are not accepted, however using the database to help investigations into missing or 
deceased persons is permitted by law. 
 
d) What issues are raised by the transfer of bioinformation between agencies and countries? 
How should transfers be facilitated and what safeguards should be in place for the storage and 
use of transferred data?   
  
Answer: The process for any such access and transfer of data depends on the legal 
requirements of the national states. Bilateral agreements etc (akin to extradition agreements) 
define what can or cannot be exchanged. Samples are not exchanged but DNA profiles are. 
Given the mobility of offenders, it would seem to be in the best interests of all European 
citizens that the DNA profiles of unknown suspects/offenders recovered from unsolved crime 
scenes should be searchable across other European NDNADs.  

 
4.   Ethical issues 
 

a) Is the use of DNA profiles in ‘familial’ searching inquiries proportionate to the needs of 
criminal investigations? Do you consider the use of familial searching may be an unwanted 
invasion of family privacy? 
 
Answer: Presently such searches are only permitted for the most serious of crimes and as such 
are not a routine matter at all. Any such search requires approval at ACPO level. It is clear that 
fears could be further allayed by requiring approval to be made by an authority that is 
independent of interested parties. 

 
b) Certain groups such as ethnic minorities and young males are disproportionately 
represented on forensic databases .Is this potential for bias within these databases acceptable? 

 
Answer: The difficulty with any forced numerical approach to representation, as compared to 
that which arises through casework, is that it would require both contentious categorisation of 
the public as well as enforced quotas for currently under-represented sectors such as women, 
children and the elderly. 

 
c) Is it acceptable that volunteers (such as victims, witnesses, mass screen volunteers) also 
have their profiles retained on the NDNAD ? Should consent be irrevocable for individuals 
who agree initially to the retention of samples voluntarily given to the police? Are the 
provisions for obtaining consent appropriate? Should volunteers be able to withdraw their 
consent at a later stage? 
 
Answer: Volunteers can consent to providing a sample only for the purposes of the crime in 
question and the profile is then not retained when the case is closed. Clearly from the level of 
debate about this matter it would appear that certain individuals clearly did not fully 
understand the nature of the consent they opted for. Fully informed consent is essential in these  
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matters. In practice a volunteer's profile will be searched against the database on the first night 
the profile is loaded - so in fact a time limited approach would seem appropriate as matches 
will be found at first search. It is important to recognise that the complete removal of a sample 
and all related detail is a costly and complex process and not just a matter of pressing a button. 
The task of removing all aspects of a DNA profile involves not only the removal from the 
NDNAD record, but also removal from the processing records of the testing laboratory. In the 
latter case along with the actual profile data there will be the demographic and casework 
form(s), residual DNA sample and electronic analysis of the DNA stored. 

 
d) Would collection of DNA from everyone at birth be more equitable than collecting samples 
from only those who come into contact with the criminal justice system? Would the 
establishment of such a population-wide forensic database be proportionate to the needs of 
law enforcement? What are the arguments for or against an extension of the database? 
 
Answer: Yes the collection of samples at birth would be more equitable amongst UK citizens, 
but would not be so with respect to the wider European and international populations that visit 
and live in the UK. Perhaps all visitors and immigrants would also need to be profiled on entry 
into the UK so as to not discriminate against UK born citizens?  Such a database would not 
necessarily be proportionate to the needs of law enforcement – the vast majority of individuals 
do not engage in crime.  

 
5. The evidential value of bioinformation. 
 

a) What should be done to ensure that police, legal professionals, witnesses and jury    
members have sufficient understanding of any forensic bioinformation relevant to their 
participation in the criminal justice system? 
 
Answer: This is a question that is relevant for all forms of scientific evidence, not just DNA 
evidence. Importantly the formal procedure of presentation of expert witness statements and 
their examination means that there is the opportunity in a court proceeding for a critical 
appraisal of the evidence provided. Many lawyers who handle DNA cases are well versed in 
simplifying the issues put before the court. An expert witness is not allowed to say, or be led to 
say, that the DNA evidence means the accused is guilty – this is a decision that rests solely 
with the court or jury. Forensic scientists are trained to assist the court, not to achieve 
convictions. This is distinctly different from, say, an eye witness who can point the finger 
directly at the defendant. 

 
b) How much other evidence should be required before a defendant can be convicted in a case 
with a declared DNA match? Should a DNA match ever be taken to be sufficient to prove guilt 
in the absence of other evidence? 
 
Answer: The Court of Appeal has clarified that UK law requires supporting or corroborating 
evidence and DNA evidence is not sufficient in its own right to lead to a conviction (R. v 
Lashley, 2000).   
 

6. Other issues 
 

a) Are there any other issues, within the terms of reference which we should consider? 
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Answer: Whilst question 3c asked whether forensic bioinformation should ever be made 
available for non-forensic purposes we note that the Terms of Reference 2(h) asks about the 
opposite situation; that is whether bioinformation gathered for non-forensic purposes can be 
used for forensic purposes. This perspective does not appear to be addressed. For example can 
samples taken for medical purposes be supplied to the police for use in criminal investigation? 
We would consider any such use, without properly informed consent, to be potentially 
detrimental to the future preparedness of individuals to provide similar samples in the future.  
   

 
 

  


